
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 28 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th June, 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.6.2017/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.28.6.2017/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Leader

6.  Revision to Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference - Public Questions 
(Cab.28.6.2017/6)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Communities Spokesperson

7.  Selective Licensing of Private Rented Properties - Consultation Methodology and 
Timeline (Cab.28.6.2017/7)  (Pages 13 - 28)

8.  Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report, Complaints, Compliments 
and Comments - April 2016 to March 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/8)  (Pages 29 - 54)

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Communities Spokesperson

10.  Independent Living at Home Service - Progress Report (Cab.28.6.2017/10)  
(Pages 55 - 88)
Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Public Document Pack



Place Spokesperson

11.  Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Procurement 
Strategy (Cab.28.6.2017/11)  (Pages 89 - 122)
Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 20 June 2017



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 14 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Cheetham, Franklin (for Gardiner), Miller, Platts and 
Saunders (for Bruff)

Members in Attendance: Councillors Frost, Pourali and Sheard
 

13. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 23 relating to the 
Housing Revenue Account in her capacity as a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

14. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 31st May, 
2017 had been called in.

15. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st May, 2017 (Cab.14.6.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st May, 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

16. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.14.6.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 9th June, 2017 were noted.

17. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.14.6.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

18. Revision of Smoking and Vaping at Work Policy (Cab.14.6.2017/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed revisions to the Council’s Smoking and Vaping at Work 
Policy, detailed in Appendix B of the report now submitted, be approved to the 
use of electronic or e-cigarettes; make further clarification on smoking/vaping 
breaks; and offer support for employees for smoking cessation;

(ii) that those areas where smoking/vaping will continue to not be permitted to be 
used by any employee, Member or member of the public set out in Section 3.1 
of the Policy be noted; and

Page 3

Cab.28.6.2017/3



2

iii) that the effect that, in addition, employees will not be permitted to smoke 
and/or vape anywhere whilst at work, and the associated 
requirements/restrictions set out in Section 3.2 of the Policy be noted.

19. Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 Ending 31st March, 2017 and 
2016/17 Year End (Cab.14.6.2017/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 (January to March 
2017) and the 2016/17 Year-End, as detailed in the report now submitted, be 
noted;

(ii) that the follow-up reports arising from the Quarter 4 report on:-

Areas for Improvement:
 Adult Social Care – delivering to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

revising the performance framework
 Phase 1 town centre
 Energy derived from renewable sources

Areas of Achievement:
 Inward investment
 Quality of early years settings;

(iii) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme; and

(iv) that Cabinet place on record its thanks to the staff involved in the 
achievements recorded in the report, and in bringing together the performance 
information.

20. Corporate Finance Summary for the 2016/17 Financial Year (Cab.14.6.2017/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2016/17 draft revenue final accounts position, as set out in the report 
now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the service operational overspend of £9.847m be a call on the Authority’s 
strategic reserves;

(iii) that the additional net ‘one off’ resources received during the year and savings 
on capital financing costs of £30.790m leaving a balance of £20.943m to be 
transferred into the Authority’s strategic reserves;

(iv) that it be noted that the total strategic reserves available for investment/budget 
support have increased by £2.2m since December 2016, and the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and reserves strategy be refreshed over the summer 
to take this into account;

Page 4



3

(v) that agreement be given to earmark the carry forward revenue resources as 
identified in Sections 1 and 8 and Appendices 1, 2 and 3, subject to further 
reports being submitted for individual approvals where necessary;

(vi) that approval be given to write off historical bad debt totalling £3.061m as 
detailed in Section 8;

(viii) that approval be given to the further Invest to Grow schemes totalling £0.166m 
outlined in Section 8 and it be noted that the £3m fund is now fully committed; 
and

(ix) that the Executive Director Core Services submit a further report on the overall 
outturn position if any significant adjustments arise following external audit 
scrutiny.

21. Capital Programme Performance - Year ended 31st March, 2017 
(Cab.14.6.2017/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the final position of the 2016/17 Capital Programme, as set out in the 
report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the updated 2017/18 Capital Programme position, as part of the Quarter 1 
monitoring report, be noted.

22. Treasury Management and Leasing Activities and Actual Prudential Indicators - 
Annual Report 2016/17 (Cab.14.6.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Treasury Management and Leasing Activities undertaken for the 
period 2016/17, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the actual 2016/17 Prudential Indicators detailed within the report be 
approved.

Core Services/Place Spokespersons

23. Housing Revenue Account - Provisional Revenue Final Accounts 2016/17 
(Cab.14.6.2017/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Housing Revenue Account final accounts for 2016/17, as detailed in 
the report submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Executive Director Core Services submit a further report on the overall 
outturn position if there are significant adjustments to the accounts arising 
from External Audit or other factors; and

Page 5



4

(iii) that any unallocated working balance be earmarked to support the Council’s 
strategic objectives particularly around housing growth.

Place Spokesperson

24. The Glassworks - Appointment and  Delivery of RIBA Stage 4 Design and 
Associated Project Management/Cost Consultancy Service (Cab.14.6.2017/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the procurement options considered for services required for the delivery 
of RIBA Stage 4 design work, associated project management and cost 
consultancy services for the Glass Works development, as set out in the report 
submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the appointment of Turner and Townsend be approved, via a direct call-off 
from the Land Solve framework for project management and cost consultancy 
services;

(iii) that the commissioning of NPS Barnsley for the delivery of RIBA Stage 4 
architectural and mechanical engineering services, with Mott Macdonald 
commissioned directly for civil and structural engineering and associated 
services via a procurement framework, be approved;

(iv) that the Executive Director Core Services and Executive Director Place, in 
consultation with the Place Cabinet Spokesperson, be authorised to make 
variations to these appointments if required to progress the contract in a timely 
way; and

(v) that the release of up to £1.7m (subject to final confirmation following the 
tender process) included as part of the Better Barnsley Phase 2 scheme, to be 
funded via prudential borrowing, be approved.

25. Flooding - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.14.6.2017/13) 

RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into 'Flooding’, as set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed.

Communities Spokesperson

26. The Safer Neighbourhood Services Project (Cab.14.6.2017/14) 

RESOLVED that the project scope and approach for the initiation of Phase 2 for the 
Safer Neighbourhood Services Project, as set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for weeks ending 16th and 23rd June, 2017

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Place Section 106 Allocations – 
Carlton Park Car Park 
Improvements

that £30,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated in order to 
resurface the car park at Carlton Park.

A. Shorthouse
Tel. 773419

2. Place Energy Company 
Obligation Policy – 
Flexible ECO Eligibility 
Proposal

(i) that Barnsley MBC participate in the recently introduced 
Flexible Energy Companies Obligation scheme (Flexible 
ECO); and

(ii) that approval be granted for the adoption of the Flexible 
Eligibility Policy (Appendix B), Statement of Intent (Appendix 
C) and Eligibility Declaration (Appendix D), all required in 
order to implement the Scheme.

R. Kershaw
Tel. 772534

3. Leader LGA Annual Conference 
2017

that Councillor Sharon Howard, Councillor Jim Andrews and 
Councillor Alice Cave be authorised to attend the LGA 
Annual Conference 2017 in Bournemouth on 4th to 6th July, 
2017.

L. Glanville
Tel. 773078

P
age 7

C
ab.28.6.2017/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES

TO CABINET ON 28 JUNE 2017

REVISION TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE – 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to revision of the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 
to incorporate procedural arrangements for the public to ask questions at Board 
meetings.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the revision of the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to incorporate procedural arrangements for the public to ask questions 
at the Board’s meetings, as set out in the appendix to this report, be 
approved.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has been giving consideration to the principle of 
allowing the public to ask questions at its meetings.  This is in the context of the 
adoption of these arrangements by many other Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
NHS Trust Boards, particularly as the health and social care goes through a period 
of change associated with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan process.

3.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to the principle of allowing public questions 
at its meetings on 4th April, 2017 and on 6th June, 2017 approved a report on 
procedural arrangements for this.  As this procedure needs to be incorporated 
within the Board’s Terms of Reference, this change requires Cabinet approval.

4. KEY PRINCIPLES AND PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS

4.1 The proposed procedural arrangements adopted by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board are set out in the appendix to this report.  The main principles considered in 
drafting this process are:-

 Providing clarity about the question being asked and arrangements for its 
submission;

 Identifying how the question will be considered at Board meetings;

Page 9

Cab.28.6.2017/6



2

 Establishing boundaries in relation to the questions that might be asked.

4.2 The Board intends reviewing the operation of these arrangements after six months 
and annually thereafter.  The opportunity to ask questions will be publicised on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting page of the Barnsley MBC website.  
Notwithstanding the procedure, the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board will 
retain discretion to limit the number of questions asked at any meeting should there 
be so many as to affect the proper discharge of other business or to allow questions 
to be asked outside the procedure if they are so urgent that they could not comply 
with the deadlines.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this matter.  The staff time required 
to operate the arrangements will be contained within the Council Governance Unit’s 
existing resources as part of general meeting administration for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

6. CONSULTATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS

6.1 Council services and partners involved in the Health and Wellbeing Board have 
been consulted on the arrangements through the normal arrangements.

7. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Proposed Procedure/Arrangements for Public Questions.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

8.1 Published Works – Barnsley MBC Constitution and associated Local Government 
legislation.

Officer Contact: Ian Turner Telephone No: 773421 Date:  7 June 2017

Page 10



3

APPENDIX 1

PROPOSED PROCEDURE/ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS

1. A member of the public may ask a question at a meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board that, in the opinion of the Council’s Executive Director, Core 

Services, is relevant to the business of the Board and has been notified to the 

Council Governance Unit in writing by email no less than 10 clear days in advance 

of the meeting in question.

2. No question shall exceed 100 words in length.

3. An item shall be included as the first substantive item on the agenda for each Board 

meeting for the purpose of reporting public questions received.  Details of questions 

received will be made available to the Board by inclusion with the agenda papers, if 

necessary as a supplementary document.  Questions will not generally be read out 

at the meeting, but the person who has submitted the question may attend for the 

item in question.

4. Up to 15 minutes be allowed at each meeting to consider public questions, subject 

to the Chair having discretion to allow more time if necessary.

5. All questions shall be answered by the relevant Board member, who may reserve 

the right to indicate that the answer is given within a specific paper on the Board’s 

agenda or reply in writing after the meeting.

6. The Executive Director, Core Services reserves the right to reject questions that are 

libellous or vexatious, or simply repeat questions answered at previous meetings.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CR461 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in 

the relevant Forward Plan. 

 

Report of the Executive Director 

Communities  

  

SELECTIVE LICENCING 
CONSULTATION METHODOLOGY AND TIMELINE 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with the consultation methodology 

and rationale for the scheme/s together with an outline licence fee and discounts and 
an outline progression of the scheme/s to approval or decline in the specified areas 
of the borough.  

 
           To agree to a minimum ten week consultation process with those affected in each 

area and to provide Cabinet with the final outcomes of the consultation via a further 
report. To allow Cabinet to reflect the outcome results and members to make a 
decision regarding implementation or decline the scheme/s   

                            
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the Selective licensing consultation methodology and outline fees 

attached.  
 
2.2     To implement the consultation process with a minimum ten week period to bring a 

report to cabinet with the consultation outcomes for a final cabinet decision to 
implement / decline all or area specific designations.  

 
2.3    To hold the consideration of an Additional Licensing scheme/s in abeyance until 

further research can be undertaken and current proposed legislative changes have 
been enacted. (October 2017). This report will be brought to cabinet separately 
pending further consideration regarding smaller HMO’s. (Those not covered by 
Mandatory Licensing).    

    

3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1     The schemes considered within this report are as follows: 
  

 Selective Licensing:  relates to single let properties (let to a single family 
or individuals) and aims to drive up standards in four proposed areas of 
the borough.  Namely; Goldthorpe, Wombwell, Elsecar and Measbrough Dyke.   

         For comparison; Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO’s) relates to properties of 3 or more storeys occupied by 5 or more 
unrelated people in 2 or more household. This does not apply to self-contained 
flats. This scheme is not included in the report.  

 

Page 13

Cab.28.6.2017/7



CR461 2 

3.2    The aim of Selective licensing schemes are to address the impact of low demand 
housing or   Anti-social behaviour (ASB), primarily; although not exclusively in areas 
of low demand.  The Housing Act 2004, Part 3 Section 79; Sets out initial criteria to 
establish Selective Licensing schemes.  With effect from the 1st April 2015, one of the 
following added criteria must also be satisfied to determine a designated area:  

 

 Crime;  

 Poor property conditions 

 Deprivation; and  

 Migrant concentrations 
 

3.3     The former Cabinet report ‘ Advanced notification to consult with Tenants, Residents, 
Landlords and Stakeholders  regarding the proposal to implement a pilot Selective 
licensing Scheme/s’; was approved at full cabinet on the 11th January 2017.  The 
report detailed the rationale for the implementation of a Selective Licensing scheme/s 
in four areas of the borough.  The report also included data to support the area 
designations in accordance with Government guidance ‘Approval steps for additional 
and selective licensing designations in England’.  And ‘The Selective Licensing of 
Houses (Additional Conditions)(England) Order 2015’. 

    

3.4    This report moves forward as stated and includes a consultation methodology, 
timelines, Charges for administrating the scheme/s and discounts available to 
landlords. Finally, this report sets out the action required after the consultation period 
has been completed to either approve or decline the scheme/s subject to approval of 
a final cabinet report with submitted consultation outcomes.  

 
3.5     Consideration has been given to current changes to licensing of Houses in Multiple 

Occupation HMO’s. To that end; consideration  has been given to the implementation  
of an Additional licensing scheme, which affects smaller HMOs  not covered by 
mandatory licensing. This has may be the subject of a future report pending the 
outcome of the government consultation into this particular piece of legislation.    

  
4.        PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1      It is important to note the Council acknowledges the valuable offer provided by many 

private landlords. The areas under consideration combined, make up less than 5% of 
all private rented properties in the sector.  This report sets out the criteria and details 
the rationale and outcomes of implementing the specified schemes.   

 
4.2     By implementing Licensing Scheme/s in the areas identified, it will assist the Council 

to meet its objectives of improving the private rented sector (PRS), standards and 
general community standards within the designated areas indicated above. It is 
anticipated the scheme/s if introduced post consultation, will impact upon many key 
issues of ASB, crime and assisting with housing improvements leading to a reduction 
in issues of deprivation. The above are often associated with areas of high density 
private rented (PR) housing.  

 
4.3     
[...]
n is being consulted upon the aforementioned conditions.  However, it 
should also be noted that the areas satisfy low demand criteria.  This also adds merit 
in satisfying the criteria to consult upon implementing a Selective Licensing 
scheme/s.   

 
           HOW WILL THE SCHEME/S BE INTRODUCED AND WHAT HAPPENS NEXT?   
      

4.6     Consultation: The Act provides that before making a designation a local authority 
must take reasonable steps to consult persons which are likely to be affected by the 
designation and consider any representations made in accordance with the 
consultation. An Equality Impact Assessment and Due Regard statement have been 
undertaken (See section 12).     

 
 4.7    Once the consultation process is approved by Cabinet.  The following consultation will 

be undertaken by the most economic means possible.  
 

 Members will be briefed. 

 Letters and details of how to access an online questionnaire will be sent to all 
Residents, Tenants, Landlords and Managing Agents in the locality. 

 In addition, all properties within a 250m radius of the designations will also be 
invited to comment.  

 A press release will be issued to advise details of the scheme/s and 
consultation.   

 Two separate consultation events will be arranged for landlords, the RLA and  
BMBC Accredited landlord members.  

 A separate drop in event will be held for Residents and Tenants in each 
location. 

 Web pages will outline the consultation and scheme details:- 

 Frequently Asked Questions. 

 Lists of fees and discounts. 

 Event dates.  

Page 15



CR461 4 

 Maps of the designated areas 

 The Proposal document  

 Time line outlining the process.  

 Online questionnaire.  
 

4.8      The scheme/s must be consulted upon for a minimum ten week period prior to a        
decision being taken by Cabinet. All tenants, residents and landlords will be written to 
at the start of the consultation asking them to complete a questionnaire online
[...]
o the merits of another accreditation scheme 
being introduced, where take up of the existing schemes offered  by the BMBC and 
the RLA have been extremely low among Goldthorpe landlords.  

 
5.13    In conclusion the GLR group have been actively involved in improving the position of 

some of Goldthorpe’s PR properties and the aesthetics of the area.  However, the 
scheme proposal mandate was clear. The offer must deliver the same as a Selective 
licensing scheme.   It is considered that the scheme offered was an accreditation 
scheme without a formal inspection process to ensure the absence of category 1 
hazards. Therefore this proposal has been discounted in favour of the current 
proposed Selective licensing scheme.  

 
6. IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS 
 
6.1    Unless the private rented sector in Barnsley can regulate itself in a satisfactory 

manner.  BMBC will look to impose regulation through legislation in certain areas 
where the legal criteria to do so is evidenced and applies. Barnsley MBC is of the 
opinion that the legal tests have been met to continue to consultation for the areas 
identified.  

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no specific financial implications for Cabinet to consider in this report - this 

report seeks agreement to approve the consultation methodology for the Selective 
Licensing scheme rather than providing options for implementation. 

 
 7.2   A further report detailing the financial implications associated with scheme 

options/implementation will be submitted to Cabinet for consideration following the 
conclusion of the consultation.       

 

Page 19



CR461 8 

8.       EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS 

8.1    If approved, the Consultation will be resourced internally by officers from the Safer 
Neighbourhoods Service. This will include delivering letters and attending drop in 
events.  Future consideration will be required to cover the implementation and 
management of the scheme through its duration.
[...]
 the initial start date of the designation and up to and 

including, application rec’d by the  28th working day at close of 

business 4pm).    

  

 

 

 £20.00 

 

Discounts applied to each licence fee for landlords who are formerly accredited via 

the BMBC landlord accreditation scheme 

 

 BMBC Accredited Landlords Discount  

 

 

 £100.00 

Temporary Exemption Notices. (TEN) 

1.  Initial TEN is issues for three months pending 

property work.  

£0.00 

2.  Second TEN can be issued following property 

inspection and proposed timeline for 

completion.  3 months maximum.  

£0.00 

  

Page 28



CR451

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive 
Director - Communities

Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report, Complaints, Compliments 
and Comments – April 2016 to March 2017

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with an analysis and overview of 
the complaints handled under the council’s complaints procedures in line with 
our statutory obligations under the Local Authority Social Services and National 
Health Services Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 and the Management 
of Customer Feedback Procedure during the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 
2017.  It is also to advise on the compliments received by the council and the 
improvements to service delivery that have arisen as a result of complaints 
made within this period.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members’ receive and discuss the information contained 
in this report as required under the complaints legislation.

3. Introduction

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The data contained in this report was correct at the time of creation.  However, 
there is a risk to some variation in future reported data due to updates.  

[...]
s of 2016-17. Quarter 
4 data whilst captured was not available at the time of publication of the report.

74% 	          CFIT Direct

18% 	     Contact Centre

5% 	      Business Units

2%

82% 	 Service User

15% 	          Family

2% 	           Other

1%	     Advocate

51% 	 Online

7% 	 Email

1% 	 Social Media

34%	 Phone Call

6%	 Letter

1%	 In Person

1%	                Other

Senior Management

Page 53



If you need help understanding this document:

Contact: Claire Dobby

Service: Customer feedback and improvement team

Email: customerfeedback@barnsley.gov.uk

Westgate Plaza One, Westgate, Barnsley, S70 2DR

CONTACT US 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Cab.28.6.2017/10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Cab.28.6.2017/11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th June, 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.6.2017/4)
	6. Revision to Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference - Public Questions (Cab.28.6.2017/6)
	7. Selective Licensing of Private Rented Properties - Consultation Methodology and Timeline (Cab.28.6.2017/7)
	8. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report, Complaints, Compliments and Comments - April 2016 to March 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/8)
	Appendix 1

	10. Independent Living at Home Service - Progress Report (Cab.28.6.2017/10)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - Flow Chart
	Appendix 3 - Full CIA
	Appendix 3 - Full EIA
	Appendix 3 - Full HIA
	Appendix B

	11. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Procurement Strategy (Cab.28.6.2017/11)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 28 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Bruff, Cheetham, 
Frost (for Miller), Gardiner, Howard and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Lamb, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard and 
Spence
 

27. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 37 in her capacity as a 
Berneslai Homes Board Member.

28. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 14th June, 
2017 had been called in.

29. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th June, 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th June, 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

30. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.6.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 16th and 23rd June, 2017 were noted.

31. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.28.6.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Deputy Leader

32. Revision to Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference - Public Questions 
(Cab.28.6.2017/6) 

RESOLVED that the revision to the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to incorporate procedural arrangements for the public to ask questions at the 
Board’s meetings, as set out in the appendix to the report, be approved.



2

Communities Spokesperson

33. Selective Licensing of Private Rented Properties - Consultation Methodology 
and Timeline (Cab.28.6.2017/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Selective Licensing of Private Rented Properties consultation 
methodology and outline fees, as set out in the report now submitted, be 
approved;

(ii) that the consultation process be implemented with effect from 5th July, 2017 
with a minimum ten week period to bring a report to Cabinet with the 
consultation outcomes for a final Cabinet decision to implement/decline all or 
area specific designations; and

(iii) that consideration of an Additional Licensing Scheme/s be held in abeyance 
until further research can be undertaken and current proposed legislative 
changes have been enacted, expected in October 2017, pending further 
consideration regarding smaller Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMOs), not 
covered by Mandatory Licensing.

34. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report, Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments - April 2016 to March 2017 (Cab.28.6.2017/8) 

RESOLVED that the Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report on 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments for the period April 2016 to March 2017 be 
noted.

35. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

36 Paragraph 3
37 Paragraph 3

Communities Spokesperson

36. Independent Living at Home Service - Progress Report (Cab.28.6.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to make dormant the Independent Living at Home 
Service Local Authority Trading Company (LATC), and the staff be TUPE 
transferred back to the Council;



3

(ii) that the financial position of the company for 2017/18 be noted, and the 
recurrent financial risk from 2018/19 onwards which, based on the current 
operating model is estimated to be £300,000 per annum; and

(iii) that the pricing options outlined in Appendix 1 for Assistive Living Technology 
(ALT) be noted, and the recommended option to increase the weekly price set 
out at paragraph 4.3 of the report be approved.

Place Spokesperson

37. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Procurement 
Strategy (Cab.28.6.2017/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed key stages, scope, structure and outline programme of the 
Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Procurement 
Strategy, as set out in the report now submitted, be approved; and

(ii) that further reports be submitted to Cabinet for approval at the end of Stages 
One (Options Appraisal) and Three (Recommendation of Preferred 
Contractor); and

(iii) that the completion of activities at Stages Two and Four be delegated to the 
Executive Director Place on behalf of the Project Board.

…………………………….
Chair


